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The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[M r . Speaker tn the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Evasion of Taxes

*272. SHRI C. K. C.IIANDRAPPAN :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have rstimated the amount of lax being evaded m the country and if io, the amount thereof;

(b) the number of persons prosecuted or imprisoned for concealment and false declara tion of income in the last three years ; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to put a stop to tax evasion ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R.
GANESH): (a) The Government is fully aware of large scale income-tax evasion in the country, but it has not been possible to quantify thr extent of this evil. Various Commissions and Committees appointed m the past have exa mined this question but have been unable to make a definite estimate.

(b) Prosecutions were launched in 85 cases for tax evasion during the financial years 1963-
09 to 1970-71. During the same period 21
persons have been convicted.

(c) Several important measures have b< eu taken by the Government to put down the evil of tax evasion. Considerable empliasis was laid on this subject in the Budget whi:h was presented by the Financc Minister last week.
In addition to the administrative measures liken in this direction, thr legal provisions are also proposed to be further fortified wi»h a view to make decisive impact on this com plex problem. A statement giving a list of the various measures undertaken in this direction duting the last few years and those which are contained in the Budget 1971-72, is placed on th** Tabic of the House. [Placed in Library.
See No. LI’—'] 12/71]

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : I am very much disappointed in getting such a reply from the hon. Minister. A lengthy statement is also placed here. Unofficially it is estimated that about Rs. 4,000 crores of tax is being evaded in our country. It was also admitted by the Government, and several enquiries had been made in this matter m the past. Shri P.
C. Sethi, the then Minister of Finance said sometime back in the same House, that there was a ease against the Birlas. I should like to know from the hon. Ministei whether any specific action has been taken against theBirlas and also ag.iinst thr monopoly houses which were evading taxes.

SHRI K. R. GANESII: As I submitted in my mam reply, there is largescale tax evasion. Although various estimates are avail able in the veiy nature of this, evil it is difficult to estimate the extent of this in ex^ct figures.
Government does take various measures. For instance thr Income-tax Investigation Com mission in 1947 detected Kb. 48 crores involv ing 1038 cases. Under the voluntary disclo-wire scheme of 1951 a sum ot Rs, 70 crores wrre disclose d. Under the Finance Act of 1965, Rs. 52.18 croies were disclosed. Under the Financc Act II of 1900, Rs. 114 crorcs were disclosed. The income-tax department itself, in the normal course of assessment between 1964 and 1969, detected consealed income amount ing to Rs. 161 b7 crores. As far as this parti cular question is concerned, I shall need notice.
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SHRI G. K. CIIANDRAPPAN : It is again very disappointing because the dimension of tax evasion is so big and the Government itself had admitted it. The figures of collcction he has given shows only paltry amounts collected in comparison to the big amounts evaded.
The measures proposed have all proved useless in the past. I want to know whether Govern ment would consider such measures like con fiscating property of those big m inopoly houses in case it is found that they are evading tax.
Secondly why could not Government think of demonetising the currency ? These were pro posals made by various commissions appointed by the same Government. They do not even publicise in a big way who are the big tax evaders, the big monopoly houses in the country who are looting us and the Government appears to be helpless ?

MR. SPEAKER : Did you pick out any question from this ?

SHRI K. R. G VNESH : As for the various proposals he has made, this House is aware that at the moment the Direct Taxes Enquiry Committee is going into the entire question.
The interim report is under the consideratijn of the Government. The final report is also expected. But tax evasion does not pertain only to the monopoly houses ; it is spread over a large area. Ii is easy to catch monopoly houses because their accounts and other things are there but the evil is so wide spread that it will take all the administrative measures of the Government.

SHRI SUBODH HANSDA: From the state ment it appears that the Wanchoo Committee has been appointed by the Government to go into the problem of black money. May we know according to the terms of reference of this committee when it is going to report to the Government ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH : The Wanchoo
Committee has already submitted' its interim report which is under the consideration of the Government. Its final report is also expected,
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SHRI K. R. GANESH: This question is about evasion of tax. There is difference between evasion and avoidance. In the state ment that has been appended to the reply to the question, a number of measures have been detailed. These measures are designed to take care of contingencies such as the one the hon.
Member has in mind.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : My hon. friend has asked a question about evasion and the question relates to that. Quite a b ig am ount has been detected and the amount written off is mote than Rs. 700 crores. The evasion, according to the rough calculations of many economists, is about Rs. 4,000 crores. I would like to know from the Minister whether one of the reasons for this is non-publication of the names and no penal action against them-What concrete measures have been taken by the Government and why the Government are not bringing out blackmoney by demonetising hundred rupee notes ?

SHRI K. R. GANESII: As far as the publication of thr names is conccrned, the Income-tax Act has been amended and the names of big defaulters have got to be publi shed. Only yesterday in his very able budget speech Shri Indrajit Gupta pointed out that these names have been published in the Calcutta papers. As far as the other question is concerned, it is a policy matter.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Sir, I want your guidance. Otherwise, they will evade any question. Like tax evasion there will be answer evasion. I asked what measures have been taken to bring out the black money. The Minister says that it is a question of policy.
We are putting q>u stions to the policy makers.

MR. SPEAKER: I think the Minister’s reply is correct.

Next question. Shri H. N. Mukeijec.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Obviously, I have not caught your eyes.

MR. SPEAKER: I have seen him. But he did not catch my «yes.

SHRI PILOO MODY; I did not catch your eyea.***
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Sir, we appre ciate humour but this is not in good taste.***
It is in bad taste.

MR. SPEAKER : I was busy looking into the list. I did not hear what he said.

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANT RAO CHAVAN) : He said***

MR. SPEAKER: I did not hear him became I was busy looking into the list as I had passed on to the other question. This remark is not in good taste. Of late he has been very rough in his humour. I do not like it. Some*
limes it is very gool hut not always.

f w  3ri$r i

MR. SPE \KER : It will be expunged.
All the time lie is making running commen tary. I do not like it.

Control on Gold

*271. SHRI K. LAKKAPFA: Will Ihe
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state ;

(a) whethu Government have any scheme under consideration to control gold with a view to mopping up resources for planned development;

(b) whether Government piopose to impose any restriction so that a family is allowed to retain only 20 tolas of gold and the cxcess is taken over by Government; and

(c) if so, the main features of the pro*
posal ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R.
GANESH) : (a) and (b). No, Sir. However, there is already a ban on the possession of primary gold cxcept by public religious institutions, licensed dealers, refiners, certified goldsmiths and authoiised industrial users of gold.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : The State Minis ter of Planning, Shri Mohan Dharia, made a statement on the 7th May, 1971 that a family should be allowed to retain only 20 tolas of gold and Government should take over the surplus gold. Is it a fact that he has reflected the views of the Government of India so far as gold control is concerned; if so, whether Government has any new proposals for gold control and what is the outline ?

SHRI K. R. GANESH: A similar question

*** Expunged as ordered by the Chair.

